vl

Meeting: Local Pension Board
Date/Time: Thursday, 16 June 2016 at 9.30 am
Location: Executive Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.
Contact: Matthew Hand (0116 305 6038)
Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk
AGENDA
ltem Report by
1.  Election of Chairman.
2. Election of Vice Chairman.
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2016.
4.  Question Time.
5. Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).
6. To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.
7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.
8. Pension Fund Administration Report - January  Director of
to March 2016 Quarter. Corporate
Resources
9.  Annual Benefit Statements. Director of
Corporate
Resources
10. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal  Director of
Audit Work Conducted During 2015-16 and the Corporate
Internal Audit Plan 2016-17), Resources

Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 3 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 16)

(Pages 17 - 24)

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

11.

12.

13.

14.

TO:

Additional Voluntary Contributions.

Pension Increase and Guaranteed Minimum
Pensions.

Requests for Admission Body Status.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

Emplovyer representatives

Mr. D. Jennings CC
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC
Clir D. Alfonso

Employee representatives

Ms. D Haller
Ms. A. Severn Morrell
Mrs. D. Stobbs

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Director of
Corporate
Resources

(Pages 25 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 40)

(Pages 41 - 50)



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

3 Agenda Iltem 3

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday,
4 March 2016.
PRESENT
Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair)
Clir. D. Alfonso Ms. A. Severn - Morrell

Ms. D. Haller Ms. D. Stobbs
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2015 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2015 Quarter.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding the
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators. A copy of the
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes.

The Director confirmed that legislation concerning the aggregation and interfund transfers
of Local Government Pension Scheme members’ pension benefits, as a result of the
introduction of the Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) scheme, had been issued
and the Pension Section had begun working through the significant backlog of cases.

Members noted that the Pension Section’s performance for the period October to
December 2015 had been encouraging. Whilst some of the response rates remained



39.

40.

below the overall target, the time taken to produce pension payments and death benefits
had reduced since the last quarter.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Knowledge and Understanding - Training Update.

The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report which provided an update
concerning training sessions which had been provided to members of the Local Pension
Board and any future planned events.

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted;

e The majority of Board members had already attended several training sessions
which had focused on a range of key areas identified within the training needs
analysis form;

e As previously acknowledged by the Board, members would benefit from
completing the Public Service online toolkit alongside attending officer led training
sessions;

e New employer/employee representatives who were elected to the Board would
have access to the full training programme as set out in the Training Needs
analysis form;

e As members had previously had difficulties attending training sessions due to
other commitments it was proposed to arrange sessions to coincide with dates of
Board meetings wherever possible.

RESOLVED:
a) That the report be noted;
b) That officers be requested to ensure where possible that future training sessions

coincide with meetings of the Board.

Joint Administration and Communication Strateqy.

The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of
which was to inform the Board of the Pension Section’s draft Joint Administration and
Communication Strategy. A copy of the report, marked ‘8, is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that the Strategy, which would act as a service level agreement
between the County Council Pension Section and scheme employers, had been
consulted upon and would be published in April 2016.

Members welcomed the Strategy which detailed the responsibilities of both Scheme
administrators and its employer members. In response to a question concerning the short
timeframe between the end of the financial year and the deadline for employers to
provide year end information, the Director confirmed that employers had received the



year — end template and guidance. Following the implementation of a new system,
certain employers would be encouraged to provide information required for valuation on a
monthly basis rather than wait until year end.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

41. Annual Benefit Statements.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided
an update concerning the Pension Section’s production of annual benefit statements. A
copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes.

Members supported the Pension Section’s approach to managing those employers who
did not meet the 2015/16 year end deadlines as outlined in the report. It was noted that if
further action was required to manage employers who were not expected to meet the
deadline of the 31 August 2016, a meeting of the Board could be convened in order for
members to be updated.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

9.30-10.35 am CHAIRMAN
04 March 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



/ Agenda Iltem 8

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT — JANUARY TO MARCH 2016
QUARTER

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Board of relevant issues in the administration of Fund benefits,
including the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance
Indicators.

Background

The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local
Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s
83,000+ members.

Performance Indicators

Attached as an Appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the
Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have
been agreed by the Director of Finance. These indicators are split into 2 broad
categories — how quickly processes are carried out and how customers feel
they have been kept informed and treated by staff.

Performance of Pensions Section

The results for the January to March 2016 quarter are detailed in the
Appendix. Customer satisfaction remains very high and generally all areas are
similar to the previous quarter. The overall performance figures remain
positive during a challenging period.



Administration

Annual Benefit Statements

The Board is asked to consider a separate report on the agenda concerning
annual benefit statements.

Valuation

The Pension Section has to provide data to the Scheme Actuary by the 31
July 2016. In preparation of the valuation the Pension Section has been
working on the 3 main backlog areas; preserved benefits, aggregation
(combining or keeping previous benefits separate) and interfunds in (transfers
in from other Local Government Pension Funds).

Between 1 January 2016 and 31 March 2016 the workload numbers in these
three areas are as follows;

Area Cases as at | New cases | Cases Cases
1 Jan 2016 in the | completed in | remaining as
period the period at 31 March
2016
Preserved 1,577 543 862 1,258
benefits
Aggregation 1,036 834 892 978
Interfunds in 251 243 201 293
Totals 2,864 1,620 1,955 2,529

Numbers of new interfunds in are unusually high. This is because nationally
Funds are now able to work on most cases following clarity on the rules.
Therefore, all Funds are experiencing an unusually large increase in numbers
that built up whilst cases were stock piled. These delays do not impact on the
overall benefit members receive.

Collating, balancing and loading year-end data is now the highest priority for
year-end so three members of the Benefit Team have moved to the System
Team to work on this. Resource on new aggregation cases is now limited
given the pressure of year-end so it’s predicted these will increase in number
over coming months.

As mentioned in the last quarters report aggregation and interfunds in are
areas of work that have increased in complexity since the introduction of the
career average revalued earnings (CARE) scheme.



Tender for a new system for monthly posting of contributions

In order to make the statutory deadline fo
[...]
ovided-rated atf least mainly ok or clear 95% | 100% 97%
Pension payments made within 5 working days Experience of dealing with Section - rated at
of receiving election 92% | 84% |Vv| 83% |[least goodorexcellent 92% | 93% 96%
Death benefits/payments sent to dependant Establish members thoughts on the amount of
within 10 working days of notification 90% | 82% |VY| 87% |infoprovided-rated as about right 92% | 98% 96%
Establish the way members are treated -
rated as polite or extremely polite 97% | 100% 100%
Email response - understandable 95% | 93% 93%
Good or better than target A Emoail response - content detail 92% 93% 94%
Close to target Email response - timeliness 92% 93% 95%
Below target v

¥ Comments

All KPIs are similar to last quarter, most of which are above target. Pension payments within 5 days and death benefits/payments within 10

working days remain below target.



This page is intentionally left blank



13 Agenda Item 9

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS

Purpose of the Report

. To provide the Board with a progress update on the 2015/16 year-end process
for the production of annual benefit statements by 31 August 2016.

Background

. At the Local Pension Board meeting on 4 March 2016 a report was presented
on annual benefit statements that included a summary of the 2015/16 timeline
for the production of annual benefit statements. The position is continually
changing as the Pension Section works through the employer year-end returns
but the report reflects the position as at 24 May 2016;

. As part of the year-end employer pack, the Leicestershire Pension Section
issued the 2015/16 year-end layout to employers in December 2015. This
followed communication concerning the governance changes and the
importance of the year-end data from the Pension Manager and Director of
Finance in 2015.

. In early March 2016 employers were able to provide the Pen
[...]
ction will provide on-line statements to scheme members by the 31
August 2016 and paper versions to those members who have still opted for that
service.

12.1f an employer fails to provide a year-end return by 11 July 2016 Pensions will
write to the employer informing them their scheme member statements will not
be completed by the 31 August 2016 so they will cause a breach of legislation.
The Local Pension Board and The Pension Regulator will be informed.

Recommendation

13. Itis recommended that the Board notes the report.

Equal Opportunities Implications

14. None specific



15

Officers to Contact

lan Howe — Pensions Manager Tel. (0116) 305 6945
Chris Tambini — Director of Finance Tel. (0116) 305 6199



This page is intentionally left blank



17 Agenda Item 10

H Leicestershire
County Council
LOCAL PENSION BOARD — 16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

INTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS (INCLUDING INTERNAL AUDIT WORK
CONDUCTED DURING 2015-16 AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform the Local Pension Board (the Board) about the internal audit
arrangements for the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (the Fund).

2. To summarise the outcomes of audits conducted during 2015-16 and outline the
internal audit plan for 2016-17.

Background
3. The Terms of Reference for the Leicestershire Local Pension Board (the Board)

record that it shall, '..assist (Leicestershire) County Council (the Council), as
administering authority, in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and
administration of the (Local Government Pension) Scheme'.

4. The Council is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of the
financial affairs of the Fund and to secure that one of its officers has the
responsibility for the administration of those affairs. That officer is the Council’s
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) who undertakes the role and responsibilities and of the
Fund’s Treasurer (the Treasurer).

5. The Coun
[...]
ist with pensions administration tasks (IDEA)
Contingency Potential work required by External Audit 6
Total days 65

! These audits are used by the External Auditor (KPMG LLP) to inform their audit risk assessment.

ec



This page is intentionally left blank



25 Agenda Iltem 11

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Board about changes to the Additional Voluntary Contribution
(AVC) fund choices.

Background

The Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme is required to provide
an Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme. Active contributors may
opt to pay extra pension contributions, known as AVCs, to the Prudential who
provide the Leicestershire Fund’s AVCs.

AVCs are invested by the Prudential into the scheme member’s fund choices.
When a scheme member retires the AVCs is used to increase their pension
benefits.

There are currently 1,270 active contributors paying Prudential AVCs and
1,418 pensioners who have additional LGPS benefits as a result of previous
Prudential AVCs.

There are 14 different fund choices. 13 are Non-Lifestyle Fund choices that
vary from higher risk to minimal risk investments and 1 is a Lifestyle Fund
choice. In the Lifestyle Fund, investments are moved into lower risk funds
automatically as a scheme member approaches their chosen retirement age.
This is known as “de-risking”. The de-risking terms for the Lifestyle Fund
choice is either six, eight or ten years.

The Pension Section has not reviewed the AVC fund choices for some years.
Administration charges slightly vary between the 14 funds depending on
whether the fund is actively or passively manged. Actively managed funds
have a higher charge because they require extra investment management
resources to generate enhanced investment returns.

The details of the 14 fund choices are listed in the table below.



26

Fund Name (No
[...]
, with hindsight, turn out
to be noise. PPMG believe it is easier to understand whether markets look
fundamentally attractive or unattractive on a long-term view, than trying to second
guess and "game” tomorrow's newspaper headlines.

The impact of excess price volatility and the role of behavioural finances informs our
process of determining prices. In looking for asset allocation opportunities, PPMG seek
to identify episodes and instances where market pricing has moved temporarily from
what they regard as fundamental value, driven by investors inconsistency and
variability in their perceptions about risk and short-term price dynamics.

The value-adding opportunities that PPMG aim to exploit typically fall into two categories.

1) Structural Economic Dynamics — variables such as inflation, real profits growth, real
interest rates and asset risk premia,

2) Price Volatility — industry structure, differential investor time horizons and human
behaviour exacerbate price volatility and create independent price dynamics.

Critically, neither of these involve a heavy reliance on short-term macroeconomic
forecasting, where PPMG believe that maintaining an edge is problematic.




36

PRUDENTlAL‘%

www.pru.co.uk

"Prudential” is a trading name of The Prudential Assurance Company Limited (which is also used by other companies within the Prudential Group). The Prudential
Assurance Company Limited is registered in England and Wales. Registered Office at Laurence Pountney Hill, London EC4R OHH. Registered number 15454.

BTBF13102 04/2015



37 Agenda Iltem 12

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

PENSION INCREASE AND GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSIONS

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Board of changes to the payment of pension increase and the
national Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation exercise.

Background

Prior to April 2016 when a pensioner reached State Pension Age (SPA) the
pensions increas
[...]
ecords.

The remaining 12,643 records require investigation by the Pension Section to
see how many of these are within the £2 per week tolerance limit. Any
remaining cases will then require further investigation.

It is intended that from July 2016 one member of the Pension Team will be

working 3 days per week on the GMP reconciliation exercise supported part
time by another colleague.

Recommendation

The Board is asked to note this report.

Equal Opportunities Implications

None specific



40

14.Financial Implications

From April 2016 to December 2018 scheme members who reach state
pension age and their spouse will have pension increase paid in full by the
Pension Fund.

15. Appendix

None

Officers to Contact

lan Howe — Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945
Chris Tambini — Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199



41 Agenda Iltem 13

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION BODY STATUS

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Board about a number of staff transfers to Chartwells (part of
the Compass Group UK and Ireland).

Background

If an employer in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) outsources
its services to a private company the new employer has to protect the pension
benefits of the employed people that transfer. To do so, the new employer has
to either; offer a broadly comparable pension arrangement or apply for
admission body status in the Leicestershire Fund.

Most private companies do not offer a broadly comparable pension scheme
so apply for admission body status.

There are a number of requirements that must be completed to become an
admission body in the Leicestershire Pension Fund; including completion of
an admission agreement, arranging a guarantor and/or setting up a bond and
having any actuarial work completed by the Funds Actuary. These are
standard practise and all legal issues are expected to be complete before the
transfer of staff can take place. This process has been followed in all cases
prior to now without incident.

In the Leicestershire Fund there are already 16 companies that have
admission body status.

Chartwells who are part of the Compass Group UK and Ireland have taken
over four separate catering contracts from various Schools and Academies in
the Leicestershire Fund. Legislation requires each separate transfer must
have a separate admission agreement.

The four transfers are detailed in the table below;



42

Previous employer Date staff transferred Date of completion -
to Chartwells admission agreement
and bond
Ravenhurst School 1 September 2015 3 May 2016
Bringhurst School (part | 1 September 2015 Not complete

of the David Ross
Education Trust)

Charnwood College 4 January 2016 Not complete
(part of the David Ross
Eduction Trust)

Winstanley Community | 3 May 2016 Not complete
Academy

Despite the Pension Section working speedily and efficiently to try and
conclude these matters three of the four cases remain outstanding.

In all cases the intention of the admission agreement is they are backdated to
the date of transfer of staff so the individuals retain continuous service within
the LGPS. However, there are a number of potential issues the delays cause,
most obviously the possible death in service occurring of any of the people
who transferred between the date of the staff transfer and the admission
agreement being completed.

Given the significant concern the Director of Finance has written to the
Pensions Manager at the Compass Group and The Pensions Regulator. The
Pensions Manager has also written to the Pensions Manager at the Compass
Group stating the deadlines for completion of the transfers, otherwise the
members will be informed of the situation. These letters are attached as an
appendix.

Recommendation

Members of the Board note the report.

Equal Opportunities Implications

None specific

Appendix

Appendix —Letters sent from Leicestershire County Cou
[...]


47

H Leicestershire
County Coundl

The Pensions Regulator

Napler House Date: 05 May 2016
Trafalgar Place yy Rzﬁf PEN/CT
our ReT:
grﬁ h;;;; Contacth: Chris Tambir
Phone: 01163056199
Emafl: chiis.tambini@leics.gov.uk
Dear Sir
eicestershire County Council = Chartwells (Compas _Ad ission Agreement

| fee! that | must draw your attention to an issue that is causing me great concern, in
respect-of the late completion of admission agreements for an employer to join the
Local Gavernment Pension Scheme (LGPS). There may have been no breach of the
Pensions Act, but the lack of regard that the empioyer seems to have shown fo the

stoff in question is very disappointing.

On 1* September 2015 a number of staff that were previously employed by
Leicestershire County Council as part of the School Meals Service (a traded service
with Local Education schools and academies) were subject to TUPE transfers to
Chartwells {part of the Compass Group). These confracts were awarded by the

schools/academiss themselves.

As soon as the fransfer details were known, admission agreements were sent fo
Compass — this was more than a month before the transfer of the staff. There were
two separate contracts, and hence two admission agreements. One of these
agreements has just been completed {eight months after the transfer) and one
remains ouistanding.

The intention of the admission agreements is that they are backdated to the date of
the transfer, so that the individuals concemed retain continuous service within the
LGPS. The biggest issue is that the significant delay brings risks that cannot be
mitigated - most cbviously the possibility of death In service occuring in the period
between staff fransfer and the admission agreement being completed. I this were
to happen, it is not altogether clear what the legal position of the benefits due
would be. It would certainly be a difficult situation to explain to any beneficiary.

My understanding is that Chartwells have deducted employee contributi
[...]
e not fully complete for each transfer by the
deadline we will write to the members that transferred informing them about the
oulstanding issue with their pension benefits.

Your urgent attention in bringing this situation to a satisfactory conclusion is
appreciated.

Yours sincerely

MY~

lan Howe
Pensions Manager

£ rartupduie Loty L CH Pens b s St
Connty Hall, Glenticia, Tetcontershige LE S 2RE
Frigel g o aRacs s ek

LT DT AN ST PR D S TR T PSR ETL Pt TN Y

Bric Rufaei . Cob AL Direciur of Cocpoinlo Rosnurens
frodigtek Ceoneman, Anabdoast Baactan Cuniaine Sutvnsy sl O aiabils



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2016.
	8 Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2016 Quarter.
	9 Annual Benefit Statements.
	10 Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2015-16 and the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17),
	10. Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Work Conducted in 2015-16
	10. Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Plan 2016-17

	11 Additional Voluntary Contributions.
	11. Appendix A Dynamic Growth Funds and Lifestyle brochure April 2015

	12 Pension Increase and Guaranteed Minimum Pensions.
	13 Requests for Admission Body Status.
	13. Appendix A Chartwells May 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 16 June 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Ms. Angela Severn - Morrell 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 

 
42. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. D. Jennings CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2017. 
 

43. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. A.M. Kershaw CC be appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2017. 
 

44. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

45. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

46. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

47. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

48. Declarations of interest.  
 



 
 

 

2 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

49. Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2016 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that whilst there remained a significant amount of valuation work to 
be completed before the 31 July 2016 deadline, the Section was making good progress. 
Government revisions to the way in which additional pension contributions were 
calculated had resulted in additional checking. 
 
In response to members, the Director said that when pension payments and death 
benefits were processed after the five and ten working days target, it was invariably by a 
narrow margin. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

50. Annual Benefit Statements.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
an update concerning the progress made towards the Pension Section’s requirement to 
produce the annual benefit statements for all of the Funds members by 31 August 2016. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director said that since the report had been published, one of the two employers 
which had previously not provided any of the required year end data had now done so. 
The one remaining employer would be in breach of government legislation if it did not 
provide the information before the deadline.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director be requested to make further contact with the one remaining employer 
which had failed to provide year - end data to express the Board’s concern over the delay 
and ask that the information be provided at the earliest opportunity.  
 

51. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2015-16 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17).  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which detailed the 
internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

52. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which detailed the 
changes to the Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) fund choices. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted and welcomed changes made to the AVC choices offered by the Fund 
which would provide a more diverse and lower risk selection of investment opportunities 
to those scheme members who wished to pay additional pension contributions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

53. Pension Increase and Guaranteed Minimum Pensions.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which detailed the 
changes to the payment of the pension increase and the national guaranteed minimum 
pension reconciliation exercise. A copy of the report, marked ‘12’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Director reported that recent legislative changes making the Fund responsible for 
paying the pensions increase (PI) to a pensioner (and their spouse) who had reached 
State Pension Age had resulted in additional work for the Pension Section.  The Section 
was expected to reconcile the Fund’s Guaranteed Minimum Pension data with the State’s 
equivalent data to ensure the records of over 46,000 members matched or were within 
the nationally agreed £2 per week tolerance limit.  
 
In response to questions from members the Director acknowledged that the process 
would require a significant amount of resource and initially one member of the Pension 
Section had been allocated to work 3 days per week on the task.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

54. Requests for Admission Body Status.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which detailed 
issues concerning a small number of the Fund members whose employment had been 
transferred to a private employer. A copy of the report, marked ‘13’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Director reported that despite the best efforts of the Pension Section there had been 
a considerable delay in the completion of four admission body agreements between 
Chartwells, part of the Compass group (who had taken over four separate catering 
contracts from various schools) and the Local Government Pension Scheme. Three 
agreements were yet to be formally confirmed. 
 
The Board recognised the importance of securing agreements when employers within the 
LGPS outsourced their services to private companies, in order to protect the pension 
benefits of those employees whose service had been transferred. It noted the hard work 
of officers who had attempted to resolve the issues and suggested that if the information 



 
 

 

4 

needed to complete the agreements was not forthcoming officers may wish to contact the 
members of staff affected and also the head of governors for each of the schools.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

9.30 - 10.28 am CHAIRMAN 
16 June 2016 

 
 


